MARCH 31, 1995

   The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed balance
sheet presents the combined financial position of USA Waste and Chambers as of
March 31, 1995. Such combined unaudited pro forma information is based upon
information derived from the historical balance sheets of USA Waste and Chambers
as of that date, after giving effect to the Merger using the "pooling of
interests" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments described in
the notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements.

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   CHAMBERS   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL
   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  7,620   $ 16,432   $   --   $  24,052
  Accounts receivable, net.....   20,481   26,206   --   46,687
  Net assets held for sale.....   --   9,432   --   9,432
  Notes and other receivables.....   11,794   978   --   12,772
  Prepaid expenses and other.....   2,869   20,182   --   23,051
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   42,764   73,230   --   115,994
Notes and other receivables.....   2,522   189   --   2,711
Property and equipment, net.....   181,707   355,463   (13,121)(a,e)   524,049
Excess of cost over net assets of acquired
  businesses, net.....   74,363   5,814   (10,075)(e)   70,102
Other intangible assets, net.....   13,798   9,558   --   23,356
Funds held for escrow requirements and
  construction.....   --   22,726   --   22,726
Other assets.....   23,070   9,383   (4,300)(a)   28,153
   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total assets.....  $338,224   $476,363   $ (27,496)   $ 787,091
   ========   ========   =========   =========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....  $ 11,249   $  7,237   $   --   $  18,486
  Accrued liabilities.....   8,730   33,737   --   42,467
  Deferred revenues.....   2,008   4,343   --   6,351
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   1,735   36,874   --   38,609
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   23,722   82,191   --   105,913
Revolving credit facility.....   115,000   --   --   115,000
Convertible subordinated debentures.....   49,000   --   --   49,000
Other long-term debt.....   3,715   210,799   --   214,514
Accrued shareholder litigation settlement.....   --   75,300   --   75,300
Closure, post-closure and other liabilities....   17,149   49,410   (4,300)(a)   62,259
Deferred income taxes.....   16,292   --   (16,292)(e)   --
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities.....   224,878   417,700   (20,592)   621,986
Commitments and contingencies.....   --   --   --   --
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   --
  Common stock.....   228   33,580   (33,302)(c)   506
  Additional paid-in capital.....   96,329   395,121   29,152(c)   520,602
  Retained earnings (deficit).....   18,750   (365,888)   (6,904)(a,e)   (354,042)
  Less treasury stock, at cost.....   (1,961)   (4,150)   4,150(c)   (1,961)
   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   113,346   58,663   (6,904)   165,105
   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....  $338,224   $476,363   $ (27,496)   $ 787,091
   ========   ========   =========   =========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
   statements.

   75

   89

   USA WASTE AND CHAMBERS

   COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1994

   The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed balance
sheet presents the combined financial position of USA Waste and Chambers as of
December 31, 1994. Such combined unaudited pro forma information is based upon
information derived from the historical balance sheets of USA Waste and Chambers
as of that date, after giving effect to the Merger using the pooling of
interests method of accounting
and to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes to combined historical
unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   CHAMBERS   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  6,613   $  23,548   $   --   $  30,161
  Accounts receivable, net.....   19,992   28,961   (188)(a)   48,765
  Net assets held for sale.....   --   9,298   --   9,298
  Notes and other receivables.....   8,072   13,673   (2,500)(a)   19,245
  Prepaid expenses and other.....   2,361   9,286   --   11,647
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   37,038   84,766   (2,688)   119,116
Notes and other receivables.....   2,462   5,159   --   7,621
Property and equipment, net.....   182,415   354,428   (13,286)(a,e)   523,557
Excess of cost over net assets of acquired
  businesses, net.....   73,305   5,934   (10,075)(e)   69,164
Other intangible assets, net.....   14,375   9,877   --   24,252
Funds held for escrow requirements and
  construction.....   --   23,506   --   23,506
Other assets.....   13,572   4,828   --   18,400
   --------   ---------   ---------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   28,419   96,986   (188)   125,217
Revolving credit facility.....   98,000   --   --   98,000
Convertible subordinated debentures.....   49,000   --   --   49,000
Other long-term debt.....   6,903   211,016   (2,500)(a)   215,419
Accrued shareholder litigation settlement.....   --   75,300   --   75,300
Closure, post-closure and other liabilities...   17,067   41,264   --   58,331
Deferred income taxes.....   15,792   --   (15,792)(e)   --
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities.....   215,181   424,566   (18,480)   621,267
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Commitments and contingencies.....   --   --   --   --
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   --
  Common stock.....   227   33,580   (33,302)(c)   505
  Additional paid-in capital.....   95,758   395,121   29,152(c)   520,031
  Retained earnings (deficit).....   13,962   (360,619)   (7,569)(a,e)   (354,226)
  Less treasury stock, at cost.....   (1,961)   (4,150)   4,150(c)   (1,961)
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   107,986   63,932   (7,569)   164,349
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....  $323,167   $ 488,498   $ (26,049)   $ 785,616
   ========   =========   =========   =========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
   statements.

   76

   90

   USA WASTE AND CHAMBERS

   COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1995

   The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed statement
of operations for the three months ended March 31, 1995, was prepared based upon
information derived from the historical statements of operations of USA Waste
and Chambers for such period, after giving effect to the Merger using the
"pooling of interests" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments
described in the notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed
financial statements.

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   CHAMBERS   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL
   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues.....   $46,508   $54,734   $   --   $ 101,242
   -------   --------   ----------   ---------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating.....   25,496   38,442   (5,659)(b)   58,279
  General and administrative.....   6,087   5,837   5,659(b)   17,583
  Depreciation and amortization.....   5,408   7,737   (165)(a)   12,980
   -------   -------   ---------   ---------
   36,991   52,016   (165)   88,842
   -------   -------   ---------   ---------
Income from operations.....   9,517   2,718   165   12,400
   -------   -------   ---------   ---------
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense.....   (3,152)   (8,591)   19(a)   (11,724)
  Interest income.....   288   462   (19)(a)   731
  Other income, net.....   947   167   --   1,114
   -------   -------   ---------   ---------
   (1,917)   (7,962)   --   (9,879)
   -------   -------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before income tax provision.....   7,600   (5,244)   165   2,521
Income tax provision.....   2,812   25   (500)(e)   2,337
   -------   -------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from continuing operations.....   $ 4,788   $(5,269)   $   665   $   184
   =======   =======   =========   =========
Income (loss) from continuing operations per
  common share.....   $  0.21   $ (0.08)   $   0.00(d)
   =======   =======   =========
Weighted average number of common and common
  equivalent shares outstanding.....   23,259   66,789   (38,960)(d)   51,088
   =======   =======   =========   =========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
   statements.

   77

   91

   USA WASTE AND CHAMBERS

   COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1994

   The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed statement
of operations for the three months ended March 31, 1994, was prepared based upon
information derived from the historical statements of operations of USA Waste
and Chambers for such period, after giving effect to the Merger using the
"pooling of interests" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments
described in the notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed
financial statements.

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   CHAMBERS   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL
   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues.....   $38,205   $59,766   $   --   $97,971
   -------   -------   ---------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating.....   21,915   41,776   (5,459)(b)   58,232
  General and administrative.....   5,321   5,356   5,459(b)   16,136
  Depreciation and amortization.....   4,393   9,319   (52)(a)   13,660
   -------   -------   ---------   -------
   31,629   56,451   (52)   88,028
   -------   -------   ---------   -------
Income from operations.....   6,576   3,315   52   9,943
   -------   -------   ---------   -------
Other income (expense):
  Interest expense.....   (2,457)   (5,726)   44(a)   (8,139)
  Interest income.....   116   505   (44)(a)   577
  Other income, net.....   105   55   --   160
   -------   -------   ---------   -------
   (2,236)   (5,166)   --   (7,402)
   -------   -------   ---------   -------
Income (loss) before income tax provision...   4,340   (1,851)   52   2,541
Income tax provision.....   1,636   124   (341)(e)   1,419
   -------   -------   ---------   -------
Income (loss) from continuing operations....   $ 2,704   $(1,975)   $   393   $ 1,122
   =======   =======   =========   =======
Income (loss) from continuing operations per
  common share.....   $  0.12(d)   $ (0.03)   $  0.02(d)
   =======   =======   =======
Weighted average number of common and common
  equivalent shares outstanding.....   19,408   66,789   (38,960)(d)   47,237
   =======   =======   =========   =======

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
   statements.

   78

   92

   USA WASTE AND CHAMBERS

   COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994

   The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed statement
of operations for the year ended December 31, 1994, was prepared based upon
information derived from the historical statements of operations of USA Waste
and Chambers for such period, after giving effect to the Merger using the
"pooling of interests" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments
described in the notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed
financial statements.

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   CHAMBERS   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues.....  $176,235   $ 257,989   $   --   $ 434,224
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating.....   101,069   179,542   (23,241)(b)   257,370
  General and administrative.....   23,463   24,796   23,241(b)   71,500
  Merger costs.....   3,782   --   --   3,782
  Unusual items -- operations.....   --   8,863   --   8,863
  Depreciation and amortization.....   18,785   37,568   (214)(a)   56,139
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   147,099   250,769   (214)   397,654
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income from operations.....   29,136   7,220   214   36,570
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Other income (expense):
  Unusual items -- shareholders litigation
   settlement and other litigation
   related costs.....   --   (79,400)   --   (79,400)
  Interest expense.....   (10,385)   (23,843)   170(a)   (34,058)
  Interest income.....   591   2,220   (170)(a)   2,641
  Other income (expense), net.....   2,249   (372)   --   1,877
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   (7,545)   (101,395)   --   (108,940)
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before income tax provision
  (benefit).....   21,591   (94,175)   214   (72,370)
Income tax provision (benefit).....   7,760   (3,931)   79(e)   3,908
   --------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from continuing
  operations.....  $ 13,831   $ (90,244)   $   135   $ (76,278)
   ========   =========   =========   =========
Income (loss) per common share from
  continuing operations.....  $   0.61(d)   $   (1.35)   $   (1.55)(d)
   ========   =========   =========
Weighted average number of common and
  common equivalent shares outstanding....   21,842   66,789   (38,960)(d)   49,671
   ========   =========   =========   =========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
   statements.

   79

   93

   USA WASTE AND CHAMBERS

   COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993

   The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed statement
of operations for the year ended December 31, 1993, was prepared based upon
information derived from the historical statements of operations of USA Waste
and Chambers for such year, after giving effect to the Merger using the "pooling
of interests" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments described in
the notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements.

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   USA WASTE   CHAMBERS   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL
   ---------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues.....   $93,753   $288,481   $   --   $ 382,234
   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating.....   49,251   194,355   (26,261)(b)   217,345
  General and administrative.....   17,497   23,210   26,261(b)   66,968
  Nonrecurring expenses.....   923   --   --   923
  Unusual items -- operations.....   --   (11,851)   13,600(a)   1,749
  Depreciation and amortization.....   10,558   41,764   (100)(a)   52,222
   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
   78,229   247,478   13,500   339,207
   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income from operations.....   15,524   41,003   (13,500)   43,027
   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
Other income (expense):
  Unusual item -- shareholder litigation
   related costs.....   --   (5,500)   --   (5,500)
  Interest expense.....   (6,856)   (29,163)   44(a)   (35,975)
  Interest income.....   1,113   2,470   (44)(a)   3,539
  Other income, net.....   822   1,093   --   1,915
   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
   (4,921)   (31,100)   --   (36,021)
   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income before income tax provision.....   10,603   9,903   (13,500)   7,006
Income tax provision.....   5,413   1,600   (995)(e)   6,018
   -------   --------   ---------   ---------
Income from continuing operations.....   $ 5,190   $  8,303   $ (12,505)   $   988
   =======   ========   =========   =========
Income from continuing operations per
  common share.....   $  0.26(d)   $   0.12   $   0.01(d)
   =======   ========   =========
Weighted average number of common and
  common equivalent shares
  outstanding.....   18,056   66,788   (38,959)(d)   45,885
   =======   ========   =========   =========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
   statements.

   80

   94

   USA WASTE AND CHAMBERS

   COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

   The following combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed statement
of operations for the year ended December 31, 1992, was prepared based upon
information derived from the historical statements of operations of USA Waste
and Chambers for such year, after giving effect to the Merger using the "pooling
of interests" method of accounting and to the pro forma adjustments described in
the notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
statements.

   PRO
   FORMA
   USA   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   WASTE   CHAMBERS   ADJUSTMENTS   HISTORICAL
   -------   --------   -----------   --------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Operating revenues.....  $57,049   $294,310   $   --   $351,359
   -------   --------   -----------   --------
Costs and expenses:
   Operating.....   28,128   206,761   (25,961)(b)   208,928
   General and administrative.....   11,612   37,853   25,961(b)   75,426

   Nonrecurring expenses.....   6,756   --   --   6,756
   Unusual items -- operations.....   --   44,291   --   44,291
   Depreciation and amortization.....   5,776   38,363   --   44,139
   -------   --------   -----------   --------
   52,272   327,268   --   379,540
   -------   --------   -----------   --------
Income (loss) from operations.....   4,777   (32,958)   --   (28,181)
   -------   --------   -----------   --------
Other income (expense):
   Unusual item -- shareholder litigation
   related costs.....   --   (10,853)   --   (10,853)
   Interest expense.....   (4,212)   (31,628)   --   (35,840)
   Interest income.....   610   4,825   --   5,435
   Other income, net.....   15   1,684   --   1,699
   -------   --------   -----------   --------
   (3,587)   (35,972)   --   (39,559)
   -------   --------   -----------   --------
Income (loss) before income tax provision.....   1,190   (68,930)   --   (67,740)
Income tax provision.....   3,955   1,325   (4,801)(e)   479
   -------   --------   -----------   --------
Loss from continuing operations.....  $(2,765)   $(70,255)   $   4,801   $(68,219)
   =======   ========   =========   ========
Loss from continuing operations per common
  share.....  $ (0.20)(d)  $  (1.05)   $  (1.60)(d)
   =======   ========   ========
Weighted average number of common and common
  equivalent shares outstanding.....   14,878   66,788   (38,959)(d)   42,707
   =======   ========   =========   ========

   See notes to combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial
   statements.

   81

   95

   NOTES TO COMBINED HISTORICAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The combined historical unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements
assume the issuance of USA Waste Common Stock in exchange for all outstanding